Contents
Description Page
1. Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
2. Receiving, Handling, and Storage . . . . . . . . . . . 5
3. Equipment Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
4. Installation and Wiring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
5. Functional Testing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
6. Maintenance and Component Replacement. . 20

•	 Fewer components and power connections reduce maintenance
requirements.
1.3 Transfer Switch Catalog Number Identification
TS equipment catalog numbers provide a significant amount of
relevant information pertaining to a specific piece of equipment.
The Catalog Number Identification Table (see Table 1) provides the
required interpretation information.
Table 1. TS Catalog Numbering System.
1.4 Environmental and Operational Conditions
Normally, a TS is applied indoors in an electrical equipment room.
It can also be used for normal outdoor applications (with standard
NEMA 3R enclosure) where the equipment is subject to falling rain,
freezing temperatures, and 95% humidity (non-condensing).  The
ambient temperature range for operation is between -20 and 70°C
(-4 and 158°F).
1.5 Glossary
With respect to their use within this document and as they relate to
transfer switch and controller operation, the following terminology is
defined.
Available
A source is defined as “available” when it is within its undervoltage
setpoint ranges for the nominal voltage setting.
Connected
Connected is defined as when the input is shorted by an external
contact or connection.
Failed or Fails
A source is defined as “failed” when it is outside of the applicable
voltage setpoint ranges.
Failsafe
Failsafe is a feature that prevents disconnection from the only avail-
able power source and also forces a transfer or re-transfer operation
to the only available power source.
Re-Transfer
Re-transfer is defined as a change of the load connection from the
Generator to the Utility.
Utility
Utility is the primary source (normal source, normal power source,
or normal).
                    E  GSX 200  NSE
Manufacturer
Eaton
Type
Generator
Switch
No Control
ampere
rating
50=50A
100=100A
150=150A
200=200A
400=400A
Service Entrance
Blank - Non SE
NSE-
Service
Entrance
Normal
Source Only
5
Instruction Booklet IB 70-8778
Effective November 2011
O & M Manual for the
50-400A EGSX Transfer Switch
eaton corporation www.eaton.com
Generator